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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 4785, issued to Unicom Communications, LLC, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080422-TX

	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 5731, issued to Esodus Communications, Inc. d/b/a Excelink Communications d/b/a Instatone, for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records and apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080423-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 7216, issued to Intelligence Network Online, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080442-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 7279, issued to Tallahassee Community College, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080443-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 5636, issued to Express Phone Service, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080445-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of Quality Telephone Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records and apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080446-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 7851, issued to Fast Phones, Inc. of Alabama, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080447-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of WinSonic Digital Media Group, Ltd. Corp. for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records and apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080453-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of Astrocom Corporation for apparent  violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records  and apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C.,  Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080454-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of Tel West Communications, LLC for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records and apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080455-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8148, issued to Laser Telecom, LLC, for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records and first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080460-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8267, issued to The Sunshine State Telephone Company, L.L.P. d/b/a Sunshine State Total Communications, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080463-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8270, issued to Alpha Fiber Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080464-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8467, issued to Connect Paging, Inc. d/b/a Get A Phone, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080465-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8511, issued to Optical Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a HControl Corporation d/b/a SH Services LLC, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080469-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8521, issued to XFone USA, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080470-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 5618, issued to Broadwing Communications, LLC, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080471-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8539, issued to Vertex Communications, Inc. d/b/a Zenith Communications of Florida, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080472-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8156, issued to Unitycomm, LLC, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080473-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8576, issued to NationsLine Florida, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080474-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8579, issued to BLC Management LLC d/b/a Angles Communication Solutions, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080475-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8597, issued to Digital Express, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080477-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8612, issued to Alpha Phone Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080478-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8624, issued to Minority Telecom Resalers, Inc. d/b/a North Dade Telecom, for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records and first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080479-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8649, issued to MOA Business Corporation d/b/a ZStar Communications, for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records and first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080481-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8670, issued to E-Z Family Connection, Corp., for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records and first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080482-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8674, issued to Callis Communications, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080483-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8672, issued to Telcentrex, LLC, for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records and first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080484-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8676, issued to TYBE COMMUNICATIONS INC., for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records and first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080485-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8677, issued to Security Advisors, Inc. d/b/a SecureCOMM, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080486-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8682, issued to Swiftel, LLC, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080487-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8684, issued to Vistavox of FL, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080488-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8687, issued to One Voice Communications, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080489-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8689, issued to e-Path Communications, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080490-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8692, issued to New Horizons Communications Corp., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080491-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8693, issued to Touchtone Communications Inc. of Delaware, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080492-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8702, issued to Cubic Communications, LLC, for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records and first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080494-TX



	In re: Compliance investigation of CLEC Certificate No. 8644, issued to Globetel, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.
	DOCKET NO. 080510-TX
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ISSUED: September 23, 2008



 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1CONSUMMATING ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


By Order No. PSC-08-0562-PAA-TX, issued August 29, 2008, this Commission proposed to take certain action, subject to a Petition for Formal Proceeding as provided in Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.  On September 18, 2008, Digital Express, Inc. (TX849) filed a protest pursuant to Rule 28-106.201.  No other protest has been filed to the order, in regard to the above mentioned dockets.  Accordingly, Order No. PSC-08-0562-PAA-TX has become effective and final for all the listed companies except Digital Express, Inc. (TX849).  It is, therefore,


ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-08-0562-PAA-TX has become effective and final for all the listed companies except Digital Express, Inc. (TX849).  It is further


ORDERED that these dockets shall remain open.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this  23rd day of September, 2008.

	
	/s/ Ann Cole

	
	ANN COLE

Commission Clerk


This is an electronic transmission.  A copy of the original signature is available from the Commission's website, www.floridapsc.com, or by faxing a request to the Office of Commission Clerk at 1-850-413-7118.
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW


The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any judicial review of Commission orders that is available pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply.  This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.


Any party adversely affected by the Commission’s final action in this matter may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court.  This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.  The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

